

**DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE**

according to Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 (and subsequent amendments in Regulation (EU) No 202/2014, Regulation (EU) No 174/2015, (EU) Regulation No 2016/1416) and Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004

**1. Products**

PVC Compound GM 267 CR13 (with and without UV)

**2. Company**

PREVINIL – Empresa Preparadora de Compostos Vinílicos S.A.

Apartado 154

2616 – 908 Alverca - Portugal

Tel.: +351 219 518 280; Fax: +351 219 518 290; e-mail: previnil@previnil.pt

**3. European Regulations**

PVC polymer and additives used to produce PVC compounds mentioned above are in accordance with Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 (and subsequent amendments in Regulation (EU) No 202/2014, Regulation (EU) No 174/2015, (EU) Regulation No 2016/1416) and Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004.

**a) Specific migration limits (SML) and other restrictions**

According to the requirements of Regulation (UE) No 10/2011, the maximum allowable residual content of vinyl chloride monomer (VCM) on the final product is 1 mg/kg. We guarantee that this limit is not exceeded in PVC compounds. Specific migration of VCM from the final product shall be not detectable (detection limit of 0,01 mg per kg of food).

This PVC compound is produced with a Tin stabilizer that according to the requirements of Regulation (UE) No 10/2011, has methyl tin components are subject to an SML of 0,18 mg/kg food.

This PVC compound is produced with a co-stabilizer (CAS No 0008013-07-8), that according to the requirements of Regulation (UE) No 10/2011, the SML is 60 mg/kg of food (adults) and 30 mg/kg of food (infants) and a SML (I) with a Group Restriction no (32).

PREVINIL ensures that no limits are exceeded in the PVC compound referenced.

**4. Good Manufacturing practices and traceability**

PVC compounds are produced in conformity with Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 on good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.

**5. Responsibility of downstream operators**

This PVC compound has been formulated to be suitable for food contact applications, with the limitation that it is responsibility of the downstream operators to:

- Transform the PVC compound under Good Manufacturing Practices;
- Ascertain that final product meets the applicable restrictions and check if it meets both the technical and regulatory requirements of the intend application.



Judite Sequeira  
Quality & HSE Supervisor

**Disclaimer**

This certificate relates exclusively to the mentioned products, PVC compounds, as supplied by PREVINIL and may not extended to any products resultant from their ulterior modification by any means, namely those obtained by the addition of other substances, by any processing conditions or a combination of both.

The stated data result from our tests on the products and all mentioned information reflects PREVINIL current state of knowledge, as well as the legislation and regulations valid at the issuing of this document.